

THE CITY OF NEW YORK BRONX COMMUNITY BOARD 6

1932 Arthur Avenue, Room 403-A, Bronx, NY 10457

Telephone: (718) 579-6990 Fax: (718) 579-6875 Email: bronxcb6@bronxcb6.org

Honorable Vanessa L. Gibson, Bronx Borough President Honorable Oswald Feliz, New York City Council Member

MS. EVONNE CAPERS Board Chairperson MR. RAFAEL MOURE-PUNNETT District Manager

Youth and Education Committee Meeting Minutes

Tuesday, January 17, 2023 Michael Caraballo, Youth and Education Committee Chairperson

The Youth and Education Committee met on January 17, 2023 via Zoom Audio and Video Conference. The following board members were present at the meeting: Michael Caraballo, Frank Franz, Laura James, Magdamary Marcano, Maria Ruiz Gutierrez, Carol Robinson, Jaquetta Whaley, and Monique Williams.

The Youth and Education Committee the following information:

Informational presentation by Fordham Faculty United

The Youth and Education Committee was informed that the union will be going on strike on January 30, 2023 on behalf of the members who are part-time and full-time non-tenured faculty at Fordham University. The members are seeking pay increases, health benefits, and equal representation. Fordham Faculty United is requesting a letter of support from the Community Board to be sent to President Tania Tetlow of Fordham University in support of their fight towards a fair contract. The Youth and Education Committee wish to assist the union with a letter of support and stand in solidarity with the teachers.

Discussion of Committee Goals and Mission

The Youth and Education Committee outlined the schools, organizations, and charter schools to possibly host an event in the district geared towards sports or health. Additionally, it was proposed that Youth and Education Committee brands itself to legitimate its efforts to maintain a respected presence. Youth and Education Committee is excited to build partnerships with the school, organizations, and institutions in our district.